MINUTES

of the

Board of Education of the Solon School District

The Board of Education of the Solon School District, Cuyahoga County, Ohio, met in regular session on August 8, 2022, at 8:00 a.m. in the Conference Room at the Board of Education.

Mrs. Julie Glavin, President, presiding

ROLL CALL:

Present: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton

Absent: Mrs. Barksdale

RESOLUTION NO. 167-22

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of July 25, 2022.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 168-22

APPROVAL OF BILLS

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the payment of bills totaling \$41,437.13 as noted in Exhibit A.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 169-22

OPEN RECORDS LAW TRAINING DESIGNEES

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the members of the Board of Education appoint Superintendent Fred Bolden and/or Treasurer Tim Pickana to attend certified Public Records Training on their behalf in order to meet the requirements of the Ohio Revised Code.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 170-22

TEXTBOOK ADOPTION

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the adoption of the recommended Grade 4 Science textbooks *How Can We Protect Animals When Their Habitat Changes?* and *What Explains Similarities and Differences Between Organisms?*

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 171-22

NEW HIRE

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to hire the following individual as a teacher for the 2022-23 school year:

<u>NAME</u> <u>POSITION</u> <u>AMOUNT</u>

Erinn Kanyok Master's \$53,188.00

b (1)

Speech Language Pathologist Orchard Middle School

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 172-22

SUPPLEMENTAL

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a supplemental contract to the following individual:

<u>Name</u> <u>Activity</u> <u>Amount</u>

Kristina Hoehnen Orchard Mentor Teacher – Kanyok \$706.61

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 173-22

NON-DISTRICT PUPIL ACTIVITY PERMIT

Mr. Heckman moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve a non-district pupil activity permit contract to the following individual:

Name Activity Amount

Karli Scaffide SMS – Girls' Head Soccer Coach \$3,534.53

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 174-22

<u>RETIREMENT – CERTIFIED</u>

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the retirement of Robin Joseph, Social Studies teacher for Solon High School, effective September 1, 2022.

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 175-22

RESIGNATIONS - CLASSIFIED

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the resignations of Richard Gray, bus driver/food service at Roxbury Elementary School; Steven Morchak, student aide at Solon Middle School; and Victoria Peterson, food service at Lewis Elementary School, effective August 12, 2022.

Mr. Heckman seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 176-22

SUBSTITUTES

Mrs. Moses moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve the following individuals as substitutes on an as-needed basis for the 2022-23 school year as noted in Exhibit B.

Mr. Patton seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 177-22

TUITION REIMBURSEMENTS

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to approve tuition reimbursements to the following individuals:

<u>NAME</u>	COURSE	COLLEGE	GR/SUB	AMOUNT
S. Bard	Evidence Based 1 Evidence Based 2 Transition Youth/ Adults	Ashland Univ.	P.T.	\$337.50
S. Butler	Mindfulness I Ethics & Principles	Ashland Univ. Notre Dame	Interventionist "	\$568.00
P. Carlson	Ready for Rigor	Ashland Univ.	Guidance	\$277.50
E. Ours	Ready for Rigor	Ashland Univ.	Gr. 6	\$277.50

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL CALL:

AYES: Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton NAYS: NONE RESOLUTION ADOPTED

RESOLUTION NO. 178-22

ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Patton moved the adoption of the following resolution.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Solon School District to adjourn the meeting.

Mrs. Moses seconded the resolution.

ROLL C	ALL:				
AYES:	Mrs. Glavin, Mr. Heckman, Mrs. Moses, Mr. Patton				
NAYS:	NONE	RESOLUTION ADOPTED			
		President			
		Treasurer			